

Spl 29/2025
WBHG01-002158 -2025

Order no.02 dt. 16.06.2025

One bail application is filed and moved on behalf of the J/C accused Arnab Dutta. Copy served upon the State.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Learned Advocate present for the accused praying for bail submits that this accused has been suffering detention for over a month of around 35 days. He is a local resident within the jurisdiction of this learned court. If on bail, he will cooperate with the investigation work. Investigation has progressed by this time vide the seizure lists. No purpose would be served to keep him behind the bar. If on bail, he is will comply the bail condition.

Learned P.P in-charge raising strong objection submits that this is yet another case of Sahaganj Post-office. As authorized postal agent, he has misappropriated the depositor's LIC premium money of several lakhs of rupees. He ventured into this fraudulent work with his wife and committed the whole offence. If on bail, he will obviously escape from the process of court. This is a fit case for custody trial.

The complainant of this case is one Sarmistha Chandra. This accused together with his wife collected several lakhs of rupees towards LIC premium by issuing fake premium documents. Such kind of well crafted paper crime is on the rise almost everyday. The given case is yet another instance. Than depositing the LIC premium money, this accused person with his co-accused wife misappropriated the money for their own wrongful gain. In the CD, there are enough direct material against this accused. This is not a fit case to grant bail on the grounds of 35 days' detention period and a man of the locality.

Accordingly, the bail prayer of the accused Arnab Dutta stands **rejected**.

To 19.06.2025 for production for the purpose of compliance of the order dated 19.05.2025 passed by the Ld. CJM, Hooghly.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753