

Spl 29/2025
WBHG01-002158 -2025

Order no.13 dt. 10.09.2025

One bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Arnab Dutta on dated 08.09.2025 is moved before me.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The learned Advocate for the accused person prays for bail on the ground of his long detention in custody and moreover, chargesheet has been submitted in this case. Keeping him behind the bar will serve no purpose. If on bail, he will comply all the bail conditions.

Learned Special P.P in-charge raising strong objection submits that very recently on 08.08.2025 his bail prayer was rejected by the learned court by a reasoned order. No fresh ground has come into being to release this accused person on bail at this stage. He drew my attention to the allegations that this accused being insurance agent had defrauded the complainant of over rupees half crores. So, he should not be granted bail at this stage.

It is a fact that the accused has suffered detention in custody. At the same time, the allegation against him is grave in nature in which there was huge defalcation of over rupees half crores which is a hard earned money of the defacto complainant. The way the crime has been committed as insurance agent for the complainant and forging fake LIC premium receipts, grant of bail will not be appropriate. Accordingly, bail of the accused person stands **rejected**.

To 07.11.2025 for production and E/R of W/A of the accused Sagarika Dutta.

Dictated & corrected by me

Special Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753